# BELTRAMI COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING MEETING AGENDA

### BELTRAMI COUNTY BOARD ROOM, SUITE 102 BELTRAMI COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES BUILDING

# 701 MINNESOTA AVENUE NW

BEMIDJI, MN 56601 TIME: 6:00 P.M. September 30, 2024

- 1. Welcome
- 2. Review & Approve August 28, 2024, Meeting Minutes
- 3. Board of Adjustment:

**New Business - None** 

**Old Business - None** 

4. Planning Commission:

**New Business** 

**Conditional Use Request of:** Anthony P Merschman

496 Bootleg Lake Rd SW Bemidji, MN 56601

Township: Grant Valley

Body of Water: Bootleg Lake (4-211) SP

#### The Purpose of:

Applicant is requesting a Conditional Use Permit to construct a private boat ramp located on Bootleg Lake in Grant Valley Township. Bootleg Lake is a private lake with no public access and is classified as a Special Protection Lake. The Beltrami County Shoreland Management Ordinance # 6 requires a Conditional Use Permit for private boat ramps on Special Protection Lakes. The proposed private boat ramp will be approximately 12' x 24' and constructed with concrete planks.

## **Legal Description:**

Tax Parcel: 15.00331.00

Government Lot Three (3), Section Sixteen (16), Township One Hundred Forty-six (146), Range Thirty-four (34), Beltrami County, Minnesota, being described as follows: The full legal description is on file in the Beltrami County Environmental Services Department.

Old Business - None

**Adjourn**